

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 24-1224 & No. 24-1225

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SPRINT CORPORATION,
T-MOBILE USA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Doha G. Mekki
*Acting Assistant
Attorney General*

Robert B. Nicholson
Matthew A. Waring
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530

P. Michele Ellison
General Counsel

Jacob M. Lewis
Deputy General Counsel

Sarah E. Citrin
Deputy Associate General Counsel

John R. Grimm
Counsel

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION

45 L Street NE
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	x
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.	4
A. Protecting Customer Proprietary Network Information.....	4
B. The FCC’s Forfeiture Authority.	6
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW.	7
A. The Carriers’ Location-Based Services Programs.	8
B. The Misuse of Sprint and T-Mobile Customers’ Data.....	10
C. The Carriers’ Responses to the Securus and MicroBilt News.	15
D. The <i>Orders</i> Under Review.	16
1. The Commission Finds That Location Data is CPNI.....	17
2. The Commission’s Liability Findings.	18
3. The Forfeitures.	23
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. THE COMMISSION DID NOT VIOLATE THE CARRIERS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.	29
A. The Commission’s Forfeiture Authority Does Not Violate the Seventh Amendment.	29
1. Sprint and T-Mobile Had the Right to a Trial in District Court Before Paying the Commission’s Forfeitures.....	29
2. CPNI Enforcement Actions Are Not The Type of Common-Law Claim That Requires a Jury Trial.....	33
B. The Commission Did Not Violate Separation-of-Powers or Due Process Principles.	41
II. CUSTOMER LOCATION INFORMATION IS CPNI.....	44
A. CPNI Is Not Limited to Call Location Information.....	45
B. Sprint and T-Mobile Had Access to Their Customers’ Location Data Solely by Virtue of the Carrier– Customer Relationship.	52
C. The Carriers Had Sufficient Notice That Customer Location Data is CPNI.....	55
III. THE COMMISSION’S LIABILITY FINDINGS AND THE FORFEITURES IT ASSESSED WERE LAWFUL.	56
A. Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Finding of Liability.	56
B. The Commission Assessed Lawful Forfeitures.....	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	32
* <i>Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 59 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 37 F.4th 667 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	52
<i>Archer W. Contractors, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 45 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Art Metal-U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 753 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	37
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 323 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	2, 7, 30
<i>Atlas Roofing Co., Inc. v. OSHA</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	38
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fey Ry. Co. v. Whyte</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	48
<i>Cellco P'Ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Concrete Pipe and Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for So. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	42
<i>Crooks v. Mabus</i> , 845 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	25

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	39
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 592 U.S. 395 (2021)	50, 51
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	42
<i>Grid Radio v. FCC</i> , 278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Ill. Citizens Comm. for Broad. v. FCC</i> , 515 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	30
<i>In re Zdravkovich</i> , 634 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Landry v. New Amsterdam Cas. Co.</i> , 279 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1960) (per curiam)	32
* <i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016)	50, 51
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	24
<i>Meta Platforms, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 723 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2024)	32
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’t Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	55
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877)	38, 39
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	24
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	56
<i>Neustar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	55
<i>Oil States Energy Servs. v. Greene’s Energy Grp.</i> , 584 U.S. 325 (2018)	40, 41
<i>Qassim v. Trump</i> , 927 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	41
<i>Sanchez v. Office of State Superintendent of Ed.</i> , 45 F.4th 388 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	39
* <i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024)	34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40
* <i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	34, 35, 36
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	32
<i>Willard v. Fairfield So. Co., Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 817 (11th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	2, 30, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	33
47 U.S.C. § 153.....	45
47 U.S.C. § 217.....	5
* 47 U.S.C. § 222	4, 5, 17, 27, 44, 48, 52
47 U.S.C. § 301.....	40
47 U.S.C. § 402.....	2, 30
* 47 U.S.C. § 503	6, 7, 63
* 47 U.S.C. § 504	7, 29, 30, 36
Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 1.80.....	63
47 C.F.R. § 64.2003.....	5
47 C.F.R. § 64.2007.....	5
47 C.F.R. § 64.2010.....	6, 36
Administrative Materials	
<i>Advantage Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 32 FCC Rcd 3723 (2017)	62
<i>Amendment of Section 1.80(b) of the Commission’s Rules</i> , 34 FCC Rcd 12,824 (2019)	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Declaratory Ruling, <i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 28 FCC Rcd 9609 (2013)	47
Order on Reconsideration, <i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 14,409 (1999)	47
<i>Preferred Long Distance, Inc.</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 13,711 (2015)	62
<i>Telecommunications Carriers' Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 6927 (2007)	6
 Other Materials	
Geoffrey Starks, <i>Why It's So Easy for a Bounty Hunter to Find You</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 2, 2019).....	42
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Service Meant to Monitor Inmates' Calls Could Track You, Too</i> , N.Y. Times (May 10, 2018) 11, 22, 23, 59	
Joseph Cox, <i>I Gave a Bounty Hunter \$300. Then He Located Our Phone</i> , Motherboard, Jan. 8, 2019.....	13
T-Mobile US, Inc. Form 10-K.....	7
